
 
 

,  
 
 
 
February 19, 2026 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
  

Will McGill Surveying Inc 
15333 Pletzer Rd. SE 
Turner, OR 97392  

Roseburg Forest Products 
PO Box 288 
Dillard, OR 97432 

SUBJECT: Specific to General Industrial Notification – Certificates 52974, 75434, 91143, 89043, 
34980, 37703, 19785, 76588, 23958, 23959, 23960, 23961, 26351, 26352, 47590, 47589, 76587, 
and 19783 

Dear Roseburg Forest Products,  

We have received your letters of February 10, 2026, notifying the Department that Roseburg 
Forest Products is changing from the specific industrial uses of Stored water under Certificates 
75434, 91143, 23959, 23960, 26351, 47589, and 19783 and Surface water uses under 
Certificates 52974, 89043, 34980, 37703, 19785, 76588, 23958, 23961, 26352, 47590, and 
76587, to general industrial uses. 

Any general use (new use) of water will continue to occur within the property of the original 
water right, and the quantity of water used for general industrial purposes will not be greater 
than the rates and volumes allowed under the original water rights. 

The requirements for making the change are established under ORS 540.520(9) and  
OAR 690-380-2340. Your letters appear to include all of the information required under the 
statutes and rules. We will file your notifications in our water right records. 

Current statutes and rules do not include a process for Department review and approval of 
notifications of specific to general industrial changes. Any issues associated with eligibility and 
compliance will be addressed by the Watermaster during normal distribution and regulation 
activities. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov if I may be of 
assistance. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
 
cc: Susan M. Douthit, District 15 Watermaster (via e-mail) 

mailto:Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov
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Request Filed February 10, 2026 

Certificate CFS/Total AF/Total TYPE  Source Previous USE 

52974 1.56  Surface S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Wood products manufacturing including 
log storage 

75434  121.0 Stored S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Log Storage 

91143  164.0 Stored S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Log storage use- Ponds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 
(tank), and 8 (tank) 

89043 0.19  Surface S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Wood products manufacturing including 
log storage 

34980 2.0  Surface S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Industrial use including fire protection 

37703 3.0  Surface S. Umpqua R. trib to Umpqua R Industrial and fire protection 

19785 0.45  Surface Cow Creek trib to Umpqua R Log pond and boilers 

76588 0.20  Surface Cow Creek and Reservoir trib 
to S. Umpqua R. 

Manufacturing and Fire protection 

23958 1.0  Surface Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Manufacturing and maintenance of log 
pond constructed under Permit R-1533 

23959  211.2 Stored Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Log pond 

23960  270.0 Stored Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Log pond 

23961 1.0  Surface Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Maintenance of log pond No. 2 
constructed under Permit R-1631 

26351  180.0 Stored Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Log pond  

26352 0.10  Surface Coquille R. trib to Pacific Ocean Maintenance of log pond constructed 
under Permit R-1966 

47590 0.93  Surface Cow Creek and Reservoir trib 
to S. Umpqua R. 

Industrial and fire protection 

47589  6.9 Stored Cow Creek trib to S. Umpqua R. Fire protection and industrial 

76587 1.51  Surface Cow Creek and Reservoir (Cert-
19783) trib to S. Umpqua R. 

Manufacturing including log pond, 
boiler plant, and fire protection 

19783  119.4 Stored Cow Creek trib to Umpqua R Log pond, manufacturing, boiler plant 
and fire protection 
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